In addition, in the course of July the employees also brought a
case before the Albertville Labour Court, disputing the grounds
for their dismissal and claiming damages of a substantially
similar amount.
Somfy SA disputes the arguments put forward by counsel for the
Spirel employees, believes it has complied with its obligations
and remains confident of its chances of receiving a favourable
ruling. Therefore, the Group continues to qualify the risk as a
contingent liability and no provision was recognised in relation
to this dispute at 30 June 2015.

NOTE 1.7: OTHER CHANGES IN GROUP STRUCTURE

Apart from the transactions discussed above, the Group made
no major acquisition during the first half of 2015.

SOMFY - HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT / 201516

02
 / 

2
0

15
 c

o
n

d
e

n
s

e
d

 c
o

n
s

o
l

id
a

t
e

d
 in

t
e

r
im

 fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l
 s

ta
t

e
m

e
n

t
s

NOTE 2: RESTATEMENTs OF PREVIOUSLY-PUBLISHED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The previously published financial statements have been restated following the application of IFRIC 21.

Income statement for the 2014 financial year

€ thousands
30/06/14
Published

IFRIC 21
application

30/06/14
Restated

31/12/14
Published

IFRIC 21
application

31/12/14
Restated

Sales 509,642 – 509,642 981,731 – 981,731

Other operating income 5,577 – 5,577 15,944 – 15,944

Cost of sales – 184,223 – – 184,223 – 360,903 – – 360,903

Employee expenses – 146,292 – – 146,292 – 286,902 – – 286,902

External expenses – 79,508 – 802 – 80,310 – 163,123 – 8 – 163,131

EBITDA 105,196 – 802 104,394 186,747 – 8 186,739

Amortisation and depreciation charges – 15,958 – – 15,958 – 32,825 – – 32,825

Charges to/reversal of current provisions 23 – 23 – 776 – – 776

Gains and losses on disposal of non-current
operating assets

85 – 85 – 279 – – 279

EBITA 89,346 – 802 88,544 152,868 – 8 152,860

Amortisation of allocated intangible assets – 1,538 – – 1,538 – 3,119 – – 3,119

Current operating result 87,808 – 802 87,006 149,748 – 8 149,741

Other operating income and expenses 227 – 227 424 – 424

Impairment of goodwill – 17,350 – – 17,350 – 24,295 – – 24,295

Operating result 70,686 – 802 69,884 125,877 – 8 125,870

– Financial income from investments 542 – 542 922 – 922

– Financial expenses related to borrowings – 2,103 – – 2,103 – 4,831 – – 4,831

Cost of net financial debt – 1,560 – – 1,560 – 3,908 – – 3,908

Other financial income and expenses 1,111 – 1,111 – 2,382 – – 2,382

Net financial income/(expense)  – 449 – – 449 – 6,290 – – 6,290

Profit before tax 70,237 – 802 69,435 119,587 – 8 119,580

Income tax – 19,263 305 – 18,958 – 27,291 3 – 27,288

Share of net profit/(loss) from associates – 545 – – 545 – 428 – – 428

Net profit from continuing operations 50,429 – 497 49,932 91,869 – 5 91,864

Net profit/(loss) from operations held
for sale or distribution

4,398 – 4,398 – 53,795 – – 53,795

Consolidated net profit 54,827 – 497 54,330 38,074 – 5 38,069

Attributable to: Group share 54,433 – 497 53,936 37,964 – 5 37,959

Attributable to: Non-controlling interests 394 – 394 110 – 110

SOMFY - HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT / 2015 17

02
 / 

2
0

15
 c

o
n

d
e

n
s

e
d

 c
o

n
s

o
l

id
a

t
e

d
 in

t
e

r
im

 fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l
 s

ta
t

e
m

e
n

t
s

Balance sheet for the 2014 financial year

Assets

€ thousands

31/12/14
Published
   Net

IFRIC 21
application

31/12/14
Restated

Net

Non-current assets

Goodwill 188,377 – 188,377

Net intangible assets 44,919 – 44,919

Net property, plant and equipment 228,635 – 228,635

Investments in associates 1,680 – 1,680

Financial assets 148,359 – 148,359

Other receivables 344 – 344

Deferred tax assets 36,203 – 291 35,912

Employee benefits 49 – 49

Total Non-current assets 648,565 – 291 648,274

Current assets

Inventories 142,389 – 142,389

Trade receivables 150,201 – 150,201

Other receivables 20,702 – 20,702

Current tax assets 16,393 – 16,393

Financial assets 748 – 748

Derivative instruments - assets 1 – 1

Cash and cash equivalents 102,587 – 102,587

Total Current assets 433,021 – 433,021

Assets held for sale or distribution 109,532 – 109,532

TOTAL ASSETS 1,191,118 – 291 1,190,827

SOMFY - HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT / 201518

02
 / 

2
0

15
 c

o
n

d
e

n
s

e
d

 c
o

n
s

o
l

id
a

t
e

d
 in

t
e

r
im

 fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l
 s

ta
t

e
m

e
n

t
s

Balance sheet for the 2014 financial year

Equity and liabilities

€ thousands
31/12/14
Published

IFRIC 21
application

31/12/14
Restated

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 7,837 – 7,837

Share premium 1,866 – 1,866

Other reserves 522,487 479 522,966

Net profit for the period 37,964 – 5 37,959

Group share 570,154 475 570,629

Non-controlling interests 210 – 210

Total shareholders’ equity 570,364 475 570,839

Non-current liabilities

Non-current provisions 21,640 – 21,640

Other financial liabilities 63,127 – 63,127

Other liabilities 1,705 – 1,705

Employee benefits 20,180 – 20,180

Deferred tax liabilities 51,556 – 51,556

Total Non-current liabilities 158,208 – 158,208

Current liabilities

Current provisions 7,869 – 7,869

Other financial liabilities 240,297 – 240,297

Trade payables 91,754 – 91,754

Other liabilities 90,997 – 766 90,232

Tax liabilities 12,233 – 12,233

Derivative instruments - liabilities 255 – 255

Total Current liabilities 443,406 – 766 442,640

Liabilities related to assets held for sale or distribution 19,140 – 19,140

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,191,118 – 291 1,190,827

SOMFY - HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT / 2015 19

02
 / 

2
0

15
 c

o
n

d
e

n
s

e
d

 c
o

n
s

o
l

id
a

t
e

d
 in

t
e

r
im

 fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l
 s

ta
t

e
m

e
n

t
s

Cash flow statement for the 2014 financial year

€ thousands
30/06/14
Published

IFRIC 21
application

30/06/14
Restated

31/12/14
Published

IFRIC 21
application

31/12/14
Restated

Consolidated net profit 54,827 – 497 54,330 38,074 – 5 38,069

Net profit from operations held for sale or distribution – 4,398 – – 4,398 53,795 – 53,795

Net profit from continuing operations 50,429 – 497 49,932 91,869 – 5 91,864

Depreciation and amortisation of assets (excluding
current assets)

35,125 – 35,125 60,025 – 60,025

Charges to/reversals of provisions for liabilities 784 – 784 677 – 677

Unrealised gains and losses related to fair value
movements

26 – 26 – 32 – – 32

Unrealised foreign exchange gains and losses   – 583 – – 583 – 330 – – 330

Income and expenses related to stock options and
employee benefits

1,284 – 1,284 3,584 – 3,584

Depreciation, amortisation, provisions and other
non-cash items

36,637 – 36,637 63,924 – 63,924

Profit on disposal of assets and others – 59 – – 59 272 – 272

Share of net profit/(loss) from associates  545 – 545 428 – 428

Deferred tax expense  – 5,317 – 305 – 5,622 – 8,108 – 3 – 8,111

Cash flow 82,235 – 802 81,433 148,386 – 8 148,378

Cost of net financial debt (excluding non-cash items)   1,560 – 1,560 3,908 – 3,908

Tax expense (excluding deferred tax)  24,580 – 24,580 35,399 – 35,399

Change in working capital requirements – 50,973 802 – 50,171 – 16,323 8 – 16,315

Tax paid   – 9,624 – – 9,624 – 50,177 – – 50,177

NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A) 47,778 – 47,778 121,192 – 121,192

Acquisition-related disbursements:

– intangible assets and property, plant and equipment – 23,149 – – 23,149 – 45,982 – – 45,982

– non-current financial assets – 285 – – 285 – 603 – – 603

Disposal-related proceeds:

– intangible assets and property, plant and equipment 441 – 441 519 – 519

– non-current financial assets 1,402 – 1,402 1,686 – 1,686

Change in current financial assets 258 – 258 240 – 240

Acquisition of companies, net of cash acquired   – 2,234 – – 2,234 – 2,234 – – 2,234

Dividends paid by non-consolidated companies   – – – 187 – 187

Interest received   476 – 476 511 – 511

NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (B) – 23,090 – – 23,090 – 45,676 – – 45,676

Increase in loans   10,154 – 10,154 218,135 – 218,135

Reimbursement of loans   – 2,496 – – 2,496 – 6,853 – – 6,853

Dividends and interim dividends paid   – 38,666 – – 38,666 – 38,666 – – 38,666

Movement in treasury shares 1,837 – 1,837 1,879 – 1,879

Interest paid   – 2,163 – – 2,163 – 4,665 – – 4,665

NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING AND CAPITAL
ACTIVITIES (C)

– 31,334 – – 31,334 169,831 – 169,831

Net cash flow from operations held for sale
or distribution (D)

– 22,425 – – 22,425 – 278,141 – – 278,141

Impact of changes in foreign exchange rates on cash and
cash equivalents (E)

1,202 – 1,202 2,313 – 2,313

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
(A + B + C + D + E)

– 27,869 – – 27,869 – 30,482 – – 30,482

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE START OF
THE PERIOD

130,657 – 130,657 130,657 – 130,657

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT THE END OF THE
PERIOD

102,788 – 102,788 100,175 – 100,175

SOMFY - HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT / 201520

02
 / 

2
0

15
 c

o
n

d
e

n
s

e
d

 c
o

n
s

o
l

id
a

t
e

d
 in

t
e

r
im

 fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l
 s

ta
t

e
m

e
n

t
s

NOTE 3: SEGMENT REPORTING

The Group is structured in two geographic regions (see Accounting rules and methods):
– Europe, Middle East and Africa (EMEA), and
– Asia and Americas (A&A).

At 30 June 2015

€ thousands
Europe, Middle
East and Africa

Asia &
Americas

Intra-regional
eliminations

Consolidated

Segment sales 421,909 161,179 – 35,278 547,810

Intra-segment sales – 23,755 – 11,523 35,278 –

Segment sales - Contribution to sales 398,154 149,656 – 547,810

Segment performance (Current Operating Result) 67,065 29,761 – 96,825

Net profit/(loss) from operations sold or held for sale (IFRS 5) 3,976 – – 3,976

Share of net profit/(loss) from associates – 111 – 111

Cash flow 83,782 8,438 – 92,220

Net investments in intangible assets and PPE 19,994 5,764 – 25,758

Goodwill 86,769 96,549 – 183,318

Net intangible assets and PPE 211,097 62,532 – 273,630

Non-controlling equity investments 181 – – 181

Investments in associates 612 1,905 – 2,517

Net assets held for sale (IFRS 5) – – – –

At 30 June 2014

€ thousands
Europe, Middle
East and Africa

Asia &
Americas

Intra-regional
eliminations

Consolidated

Segment sales 408,622 135,199 – 34,178 509,642

Intra-segment sales – 27,112 – 7,066 34,178 –

Segment sales - Contribution to sales 381,510 128,133 – 509,642

Segment performance (Current Operating Result) 56,910 30,096 – 87,006

Net profit/(loss) from operations sold or held for sale (IFRS 5) 4,398 – – 4,398

Share of net profit/(loss) from associates – – 545 – – 545

Cash flow 73,378 8,055 – 81,433

Net investments in intangible assets and PPE 18,623 4,084 – 22,708

Goodwill 86,528 99,309 – 185,837

Net intangible assets and PPE 202,361 65,325 – 267,686

Non-controlling equity investments 157,183 – – 157,183

Investments in associates – 1,675 – 1,675

Net assets held for sale (IFRS 5) 260,339 – – 260,339

SOMFY - HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT / 2015 21

02
 / 

2
0

15
 c

o
n

d
e

n
s

e
d

 c
o

n
s

o
l

id
a

t
e

d
 in

t
e

r
im

 fi
n

a
n

c
ia

l
 s

ta
t

e
m

e
n

t
s

At 31 December 2014

€ thousands
Europe, Middle
East and Africa

Asia &
Americas

Intra-regional
eliminations

Consolidated

Segment sales 767,275 277,489 – 63,033 981,731

Intra-segment sales – 46,978 – 16,055 63,033 –

Segment sales - Contribution to sales 720,297 261,434 – 981,731

Segment performance (Current Operating Result) 92,721 57,020 – 149,741

Net profit/(loss) from operations sold or held for sale (IFRS 5) – 53,795 – – – 53,795

Share of net profit/(loss) from associates – – 428 – – 428

Cash flow 135,970 12,408 – 148,378

Net investments in intangible assets and PPE 35,721 9,743 – 45,463

Goodwill 86,658 101,719 – 188,377

Net intangible assets and PPE 207,031 66,523 – 273,554

Non-controlling equity investments 145,678 66 – 145,744

Investments in associates – 1,680 – 1,680

Net assets held for sale (IFRS 5) 90,392 – – 90,392

Sales by customer location

€ thousands
30/06/15
6 months

30/06/14
6 months

Change N/N-1 Change N/N-1
like-for-like

31/12/14
FY

France 134,350 136,351 – 1.5% – 1.6% 245,694

Germany 81,796 79,055 3.5% 2.3% 153,162

Northern Europe 56,254 52,152 7.9% 5.3% 95,706

Central and Eastern Europe 49,940 46,096 8.3% 3.5% 95,009

Southern Europe, Middle East and Africa 101,731 91,767 10.9% 6.3% 174,342

Asia-Pacific 52,970 42,724 24.0% 6.6% 96,933

Americas 70,769 61,496 15.1% 3.2% 120,883

Total sales 547,810 509,642 7.5% 2.9% 981,731

NOTE 4: OTHER OPERATING INCOME AND EXPENSES

€ thousands
30/06/15
6 months

30/06/14
6 months

31/12/14
FY

Charge to/reversal of non-current provisions 655 481 1,710

Other non-current items – 54 – 228 – 1,293

– Non-current income 417 58 50